## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 2979 OF 2021

Sh. Jaspal Singh (9815362281) S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, R/o H. No. 263A/13, Gali No. 8, Hussainpura East, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Amritpal Singh on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Avtar Singh, Jr. Assistant (8557021201) on behalf of the Respondent.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.10.2021.

The Representative of the appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the respondent orally states that information sought by the appellant is third party information which cannot be provided to him.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **31.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3029 OF 2021**

Sh. Harinderjit Singh, (7986112008) R/o Waraich Colony, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Subordinate Services Selection Board Punjab, Forest Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Subordinate Services Selection Board Punjab, Forest Complex, Sector-68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Harsimranjit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (9915363346)

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.10.2021.

The Respondent states that no deficiency has been furnished by the PIO in this case till date whereas the appellant is again absent.

Last opportunity is given to the appellant to point out the deficiencies in the provided information and follow up his case in the Commission, failing which decision shall be taken on merits in his absence.

The case is adjourned to **31.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3032 OF 2021

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, (7009729370) R/o SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority**O/o Town Improvement Trust,
Amritsar.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.10.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the respondents whereas the PIO is again absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. In pursuance of this, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **31.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3832 OF 2021

Sh. Maninder Singh, (9818596250) S/o Sh. Harpal Singh, R/o A1/142, Hastsal Road, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Executive Officer,
Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Maninder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 28.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 24.03.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **31.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh
23.11.2021 State I

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3834 OF 2021

Sh. Amarjeet Bansal, (9855600073) President, Mubarikpur Crushers Association (Regd.), H.O. Saket Stone Crusher, Mubarikpur, Tehsil Dera Bassi, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o XEN –cum – Mining Officer, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Engineer, Water Resources & Mining, Sector-18-B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Advocate Subhash Chander Sharma, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 30.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 11.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **31.01.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3839 OF 2021**

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur W/o Sh. Ajaypal Singh, (9872139640) R/o Village & Post Office Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Chief Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 29.04.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3849 OF 2021

Sh. Bawa Bhulinder Singh, (8760429000) S/o Sh. Dalip Singh, R/o Abadi Mata Ganga Ji Nagar, Gurudwara Khoo Bhai Manj Sahib, Tran Taran Road, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority O/o XEN (Water Rate),

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Bawa Bhulinder Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Devinder Singh, Superintendent – cum – APIO on behalf of the PIO (9876975169).

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 19.01.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.03.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that he has furnished the deficiencies in the provided information to the PIO but till date complete information has not been provided to him whereas the respondent states that no deficiencies has been furnished by the appellant.

In view of the above, the appellant is again advised to send deficiencies in writing to the PIO and PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3856 OF 2021

Sh. Jagjit Singh, (9914248131) R/o Aman Nagar, Street No. 3, B/S Green Land School, Near Jalandhar Byepass, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Commissioner,
Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jagjit Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 02.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3882 OF 2021

Hony Capt Nand Lal, (9256511951) S/o Sh. Dhanna Singh R/o Majri (Rasulra, Tehsil Khanna), District Ludhiana-141401

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Lokpal, Punjab, S.C.O. No. 149-152, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o Lokpal, Punjab, S.C.O. No. 149-152, Sector-17-C, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Hony Capt Nand Lal, Appellant.

Sh. Mamraj, Joint Registrar -cum - PIO.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 09.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 23.11.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO states that information sought by the appellant cannot be provided to the appellant due to covered under section 18 of the Punjab Lokpal Act, 1996 and same has been conveyed to him. Copy of the same taken on record.

The case is adjourned to **01.02.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021